. : . PLUMBING NOTES: N.C. PLUMB. CODE 2002 EDITION N.C. AC IBILTY CO 1999
GENERAL NOTES: N.C. BUILDING CODE, 2002 EDITION FLECTRICAL NOTES: N.C. ELECTRICAL CODE 2002 ED. ACCESSIBILITY NOTES: ED?TION CV%;;SOBOIQ AMENDDEM ENTS
. ACCESS To BULDING PERSONS. I WHEEL: ; TOILETS SHALL BE ELONGATED WITH NONABSORBENT OPEN FRONT SEATS.
. FOR S IN WHEELCHAIRS IS DESIGNED BY AND FIELD BUILT . REST ROOM WALLS SHALL BE COVERED WITH NONABSORBENT MATERIAL
. N A Al ILITY ALL BE DISPLAYED AT ALL
BY OTHERS ANO SUBJECT TO LOCAL RISDICTION. THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE NUST 1. ALL CIRCUITS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE TO A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 48 INCHES A.FF. R LS A Ay ACCESIBLE BULDING ENTRANCES UNLESS
‘ i CESSIBLE. APPROPRIATE ARTICLES OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC). FLOORS SHALL HAVEA SMOOQTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT SURFACE THAT EXTENDS UPWARD ALL ENTRANCES ARE ACCESSIBLE. INACCESSIELE ENTRANCES SHALL HAVE
2. IQEY D;_)ORS ?P‘MLL BE OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A 2. WHEN LIGHT FIXTURES ARE INSTALLED IN CLOSETS THEY SHALL BE SURFACE ONTO THE WALLS AT LEAST 6 INCHES. DIRECTIONAL SIGNS INDICATING THE ROUTE TO THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE.
e 'SUOOLé ECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. MANUALLY OPERATED FLUSH BOLTS MOUNTED OR RECESSED. INCANDESCENT FIXTURES SHALL HAVE COMPLETELY 3, CUSTOMER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR DRINKING WATER FACILITIES AND 2. ACGESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL HAVE A SPOUT HEIGHT NO HIGHER THAN
RFACE BOLTS SHALL NOT BE USED. ENCLOSED LAMPS, SURFACE MOUNTED INCANDESCENT FIXTURES SHALL HAVE SERVICE SINK WHEN NOT SHOWN -ON FLOOR PLAN, 6 OIS ABOVE THE FLOOR AND EDGE OF BASIN NO HIGHER THAN 34 INCHES
3. ALL GLAZING WTHIN 24 INCH ARC OF DOORS, WHOSE BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 12 INCHES AND ALL OTHER FIXTURES SHALL HAVE 4. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL HAVE SEPARATE SHUTOFF VALVES. ABOVE THE FLOOR FOR INDIVIDUALS IN WHEELCHAIRS, ADDITIONALLY, DRINKING WATER
T 0 S A o T DAL (SLAZING N DOORS SHALL BE A MINIMUM_ CLEARANCE OF & INCHES FROM "STORAGE AREA" AS DEFINED BY 5. WATER HEATER SHALL HAVE SAFETY PAN WITH 1 INCH DRAIN TO EXTERIOR, PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE FOR INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE DIFFICULTY IN BENDING.
4. FLOOR DESIGN LIVE LOA psF : NEC 410-8(a). T & P RELIEF VALVE WITH DRAIN TO EXTERIOR, AND A SHUT OFF VALVE WITHIN 3. WHERE STORAGE FACILITIES SUCH AS CABINETS, SHELVES, CLOSETS, AND DRAWERS
. D - 40 CLASSROOM. , 3. WHEN WATER HEATERS ARE INSTALLED THEY SHALL BE PROMDED WITH READILY 3 FEET ON A COLD WATER SUPPLY LINE. ARE PROVIDED AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE PROVIDED SHALL CONTAIN STORAGE
5. MAXIMUM WIND SPEED —130 MPH, FOR ELEVATIONS OF 4500 AND ABOVE. ACCESSIBLE DISCONNECTS ADJACENT TO THE WATER HEATERS SERVED. THE 6. DWY SYSTEM SHALL BE EITHER ABS OR PVC - DWV. SPACE COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING: DOORS, ETC. TO SUCH SPACES SHALL BE
6. geasmc PERFORMANCE CATEGORY C. BRANCH CIRCUIT SWITCH OR GIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SERVE 7. WATER SUPPLY UNES SHALL BE POLYBUTYLENE, CPVC, OR COPPER; WHEN POLY~ ACCESSIBLE (le. TOUCH LATCHES, U-SHAPED PULLS); SPACES SHALL BE WTHIN 15
7. OCCUPANCY IS EDUCATIONAL (6 YRS AND OLDER) AS THE DISCONNECTING MEANS ONLY WHERE THE SWITCH OR CIRCUIT BREAKER BUTYLENE SUPPLY LINES ARE INSTALLED THE MAXIMUM WATER HEATER TEMPER- INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM OF THE FLOOR FOR FORWARD REACH OR §
8. SS(E:XP:NT LOAE 1S BASED ON 1 PERSON PER 20 SQUARE FEET OF NET CLASSROOM FLOOR 1S WITHIN SIGHT FROM THE WATER HEATER OR IS CAPABLE OF BEING LOCKED ATURE SETTING IS 180" F. THE POLYBUTYLENE PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN INCHES MINIMUM AND 54 INCHES MAXIMUM, OF THE FLOOR FOR SIDE REACH; CLOTHES
OR MEANS OF EGRESS PURPOSES. IN THE OPEN POSITION. ACCORDANCE WATH THE MANUFACTURERS LIMITATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS. RODS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 54 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR (48 INCHES MAXIMUM
9. ALL STEEL STRAPS REFERENCED ON FLOOR PLAN SHALL BE 1.5 INCH x 26 GA. WITH 4. HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WATH READILY ACCESSIBLE DISCONNECTS B WA OseTe ARE TANK TYPE AND URINALS ARE FLUSH TANK TYPE UNLESS WHEN DISTANCE FROM WHEELCHAIR TO ROD EXCEEDS 10 INCHES).
8 ~ 15 GA. x 7/16 INCH CROWN x 1 INCH STAPLES EACH END OF STRAP OR ADJACENT TO THE EQUIPMENT SERVED. A UNIT SWITCH WITH A MARKED “OFF" g 4. CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES AND OTHER OPERABLE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NO
EQUIVALENT FROM RIDGE BEAM TO COLUMN, AND COLUMN TO FLOOR. POSITION THAT IS A PART OF THE HVAC EQUIPMENT AND DISCONNECTS ALL OTHERWSE SPECIFIED. HIGHER THAN 45 INGHES ABOVE THE FLOOR FOR FRONT APPROACH OR 54 INCHES
10. THIS BUILDING MAS NOT BEEN DESIGNED FOR COASTAL HAZARD AREAS, OCEAN HAZARD UNGROUNDED CONDUCTORS SHALL BE PERMITTED AS THE DISCONNECTING 9. BUILDING DRAIN AND CLEANOUTS ARE DESIGNED AND SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS, ABOVE THE FLOOR FDR SIDE APPROACH. RECEPTACLES ON WALLS SHALL BE MOUNTED
OR REGULATORY FLOOD PLAIN AREAS, MEANS WHERE OTHER DISCONNECTING MEANS ARE ALSQ PROVIDED BY A SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL. NO LESS THAN 15 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. EXCEPTION: HEIGHT LIMITATIONS DO
11. CONSTRUCTION IS TYPE VB, UNPROTECTED. READILY ACCESSIBLE CIRCUIT BREAKER. 10. SHOWERS SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN APPROVED MIXING VALVE WITH A NOT APPLY WHERE THE USE OF SPECIAL EQUIPMENT DICTATES OTHERWISE OR WHERE
12. MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH IS 72 INCHES, 5. PRIOR TO ENERGIZING THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM THE INTERRUPTING RATING MAXIMUM WATER OUTLET TEMPERATURE OF 1207 (48.8¢). ELECTRICAL RECEPTAGLES ARE NOT NORMALLY INTENDED FOR USE BY BUILDING
13, MINIMUM CORRIDOR FINISH IS CLASS B (GYPSUM). OF THE MAIN BREAKER MUST BE DESIGNED AND VERIFIED AS BEING IN COMPLI— 11, THERMAL EXPANSION DEVICE, IF REQUIRED BY WATER HEATER INSTALLED, AND IF NOT SHOWN OCCUPANTS.
14. THE BUILDINGS FIRE ALARM SYSTEM (PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS, FIRE DETECTION ANCE WITH SECTION 1109 OF THE NEC BY LOCAL ELECTRICAL CONSULTANT. ON PLUMBING PLAN, IS DESIGNED AND SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS, SUBJECT TO LOGAL 5. WHERE EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL INCLUDE BOTH
SYSTEMS, ETC.) SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 101 AND NFPA 72 AND 6. THE MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL AND FEEDERS ARE DESIGNED BY OTHERS, SITE APPROVAL. AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS. THE VISUAL ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED THROUGHOUT,
SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS SUBJECT TO LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL REVIEW AND APPROVAL. INSTALLED AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL. 12. WATER PIPES INSTALLED IN A WALL EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE LOCATED INCLUDING RESTROOMS, AND PLACED 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR & INCHES
THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL MUST BE INSTALLED IN A HIGHLY VISIBLE LOCATION 7. ALL CIRCUITS CROSSING OVER MODULE MATING UINE(S) SHALL BE SITE ON THE HEATED SIDE OF THE WALL INSULATION. WATER PIPING INSTALLED IN AN PELOW CEILING, WHICHEVER IS LOWER,
ACCEPTABLE TO THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. (THE FACP CANNOT BE CONNECTED WITH APPROVED ACCESSIBLE JUNCTION BOXES OR CABLE CONNECTORS. UNCONDITIONED ATTIC SHALL BE INSULATED WITH AN INSULATION OF R—6.5 MINIMUM, 6. ALL DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE BY A SINGLE EFFORT. THE MAXIMUM FORCE REQUIRED
INSTALLED IN A CLOSET OR BATHROOM). 8. EXTERIOR LIGHTING NOT INTENDED FOR 24 HOUR USE SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY 13, THIS UNIT MUST BE CONNECTED TO A PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY AND SEWER SYSTEM TO OPEN A DOOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.5 LBS. FOR EXTERIOR SWINGING DOORS AND 5 LBS.
e R aa R Sl L e o] 5. L ALARM PULL STATION OPERAGLE. DEVICE SHALL BE LOGATED 42 T0 45 INCHES Fe o UNCNDITIONED T SUREARS SO SRl e b SLP-RESSTANT. CHANGES I
SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL. SEE ATTAHED BATH - 7. FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP—RESISTANT.
(ETTER, : ABOVE THE FLOOR. FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE DEVICE SHALL BE WALL MOUNTED WTH BRI N OO O A T INE o SEEnOn Bogg - ATION HAVNG A FEVRL BETWEEN 0.25 INGH AND 0.5 INCH SHALL BE BEVELED WTH A SLOPE NO
16. PROVISIONS FOR EXIT DISCHARGE LIGHTING ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE THE BOTTOM EDGE 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. GREATER THAN 1:2. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 0.5 INCH REQUIRE RAMPS.
BUILDING OWNER AND SUBJECT TG LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL WHEN NOT 10. ALL RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN WET LOCATIONS (EXTERIOR) SHALL BE N WEATHER CARPET PILE THICKNESS SHALL BE 0.5 INCH MAX. GRATINGS IN FLOOR SHALL HAVE
SHOWN_ ON THE FLOOR PLAN chLuome EMERGENCY LIGHTING, WHEN REQUIRED). PROOF (WP) ENCLOSURES. THE INTEGRITY OF WHICH IS NOT AFFECTED WHEN AN SPACES NO GREATER THAN 0.5 INCH WIDE IN ONE DIRECTION. DOORWAY THRESHOLOS
17. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER N.F.P.A. — 10 INSTALLED BY OTHERS ON SITE, ATTACHMENT PLUG CAP IS INSERTED OR REMOVED. SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 INCH IN HEIGHT.
AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION. 8. ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE 17 INCHES TO 19 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR TO
| THE TOP OF THE SEAT. GRAB BARS SHALL BE 36 INCHES LONG MINIMUM WHEN
SYMBOLS —=ROXES ONLY. LOGATED BEHIND WATER CLOSET AND 42 INCHES MINIMUM WHEN LOCATED ALONG SIDE
5] FIRE ALARM PULL STATION OF WATER CLOSET, AND SHALL BE MOUNTED 33 INCHES TO 36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.
® swore peTECTOR ] FIRE ALARM HORN,/STROBE 9. ACCESSIBLE URINALS SHALL BE STALL-TYPE OR WALL HUNG WTH ELONGATED RIMS AT
] / A MAXIMUM OF 17 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR,
NOTICE b ourtex recePTACLE 120 V. [S] FRE ALARM STROBE LIGHT 10. ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES SHALL BE gé)UNTEDT VSETHS;_I’HE Rllx Cgﬁos H'G'{‘,S'é méN ngoéNcrgES
ABOVE THE FLOOR AND A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 29 AB
ATTENTION LOCAL INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT B ot receptacts 240 v, (D TeRMoSTAT O T O BHE APRON.
HWCNC, P.C. APPROVAL IS NOT VALID IN THOSE FLUORESCENT FIXTURE 11, ACCESSIBLE SINKS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE RIM NO HIGHER THAN 34 INCHES
, P.C. INGANDESCENT LIGHT =
SET UP INSTRUCTIONS FOR THIS MODULE UNIT ARE INCLUDED BY ATTACHMENT WTH 2- 40W TUBES ABOVE THE FLOOR AND A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 27 INCHES HIGH, 30 INCHES WDE,
PORTIONS OF LISTED STATE(S) WHERE WTH 1- 60 W. BuLB EXIT SIGNS W/BATT BACK—UP AND 19 INCHES DEEP UNDERNEATH SINK, THE SINK DEPTH SHALL BE 6.5 INCHES
TO THESE PLANS. ANY PLANS SET WHICH DOES NOT INCLUDE AN ATTACHMENT SNOW LOADS DETERMINED FROM 1.OCAL € VENT Fan ® /2 MAXIMUM,
ENTITLED “INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS® ARE INCOMPLETE. METEOROLOGICAL DATA EXCEED THE et UNCTION 80X, LN Uit 12. HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE
COMB. VENT FAN & LIGHT NO. IS SHOWN) INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. INSULATION
LISTED LIVE LOAD. ¥ TELEPHONE JACK OR PROTECTION MATERIALS MAY BE SITE INSTALLED. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS HAVE NOT BEEN COMPLETED BY THE MANUFACTURER, B3 supeLY AR REGISTER OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS.
HAVE NOT BEEN INSPECTED BY HWCNC,P.C. AND ARE NOT CERTIFIED BY THE ] RETURN AR REGISTER $ § swich & 3 way swTon 13. ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL HAVE ACCESSIBLE FAUCETS (le. LEVER—
NORTH CAROLINA MODULAR LABEL. NOTE THAT THIS UST DOES NOT EMERGENCY LIGHT WTH OPERATED, PUSH—TYPE, ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED).
NECESSARILY LIMIT THE (TEMS OF WORK AND MATERIAL THAT MAY BE REQUIRED P rroo0 uoHT  w/z-130w Buiss - BATTERY BACKUP IL mHTE‘Rl;ZTSMIgg?TRgM AggGER’ggl%gHgR RT?INR%AI‘N C»LTESLE:éSg v?%u?&%ogc PROVIDED
FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION. ALL SITE RELATED ITEMS ARE SUBJECT TO LOCAL y
JURISDICTION APPROVAL. CODE COMPLIANCE MUST BE DETERMIND AT THE PLUMBING SCHEDULE: T D e oA MHLG ABOVE TUE ook, oo oo WITH
e e a | wooe. o e G SAT, D 108 SO SN MR B WAL
: - - DIAME TH 1.5 INCHES A
1. THE COMPLETE FOUNDATION SUPPORT AND TIE DOWN SYSTEM. 17. WATER CLOSET FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WDE SIDE OF THE TOILET AREA.
2. RAMPS, STAIRS AND GENERAL ACCESS TO THE BUILDING. 1 ’*D%IE*T‘/C US'VERLSE“L 4471 (TANK W/ L) 18. TOLET STALL DOORS SHALL BE THE SELF-CLOSING TYPE
i' 53&1’?55 rﬁ.‘SﬁnEAXJ‘ "°”|'5”E§‘%)R'AN £ 19. DOORS TO ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL HAVE ACCESSIBLE HARDWARE (i.e. LEVER—
. , BUILDIN INS, CLEANOUTS, AND WALL MT. OPERATED, PUSH—TYPE, U—SHAPED) MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 48 INCHES ABOVE
HOOK-UP TO PLUMBING SYSTEM, 1 EMPIRE 4048 THE FLOOR.
5. ELECTRICAL SERVICE HOOK—UP (INCLUDING FEEDERS) TO LAV. FAUCET
THE BULLDING. 1 WALL MT. FLORIDA 5017
6. THE MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL AND SUB~FEEDERS (MULTI-UNITS ONLY) LAY,
7. connacn(or; 0F<ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS CROSSING OVER MODULE "
MATELINE(S) ~ (MULTI—UNITS ONLY). 1 EEMAX EX65
8. ?TRUCTURAL AND AESTHETIC INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN MODULES WATERHEATER MECHANICAL NOTES: N.C. MECH. CODE 2002 EDITION
MULTI-UNITS ONLY).
9.FIRE STOPPING AND AIR INFILTRATION STOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN 1 42" GRAB BAR HARNEY 71765-55 STRUCTURAL LOAD LIMITATIONS 1. ALL SUPPLY AIR REGISTERS SHALL BE 10 INCHES x 10 INCHES ADJUSTABLE
MODULES IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCBC. VOL. | SECTIONS 705.3 AND 2305. i WITH B8 INCHES x 18 INCHES (INSIDE) OVERHEAD FIBERGLASS
. STOPPING MATERIAL AND INSTALLATION S DESIGNED BY OTHERS. 2 36" GRAB BAR HARNEY 71766~5S . DUCT, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DUCTS IN UNCONDITIONED SPACES SHALL
10.EXTERIOR LIGHTING AS REQUIRED. HAVE R-5 MINIMUM INSULATION EXCEPT DUCTS EXPOSED TO VENTILATED ATTICS
NN e, FLOOR UVE LOAD: AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL HAVE R—6.5 INSULATION.
. A, 40 PSF 2. DELETED
B. 1000 LB. CONCENTRATED LOAD OVER 30" x 307 3. HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH OUTSIDE FRESH AR INTAKES
AREA LOCATED ANYWHERE ON FLOOR. PROVIDING 15 CFM FOR EACH OCCUPANT, OR 50 CFM FOR EACH WATER
CLOSET AND EACH URINAL, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.
ROOF LIVE LOAD: 4. MECHANICAL SYSTEM DESIGNED FOR AVERAGE OCCUPANT LOAD OF _20 .
NS ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE: A 20 PSF 5. VENT FANS SHALL BE DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR AND TERMINATE AT AN
- APPROVED VENT CAP.
QrY. ITEl MFG. MODEL NO.
ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE ROOF SNOW LOAD:
e T e o 12 LIGHT FIXTURE MATALUX W240A~120V~LE3 A Pg = 20 PSF GROUND SNOW LOAD
CROUIT NOMENCLATURE| () ups) (cu) /r.w;;"““ ~y o 240 8. Pf = 20 PSF FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD
e G4 {3 VSN C. Ce = 1.2 SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR
T VA 50 A (27)| 6-2 P {{,s Dl ) NN 1 EMERGENCY LTS. SUREUTE cc-2 D fo = 1.0 SNOW IMPORTANCE FAGTOR
HAGR | #8 GRNO. ’*\\\m E Ct = 1.0 SNOW THERMAL FACTOR
, 7 - " @ 2 EXIT SIGNS TAMLITE EZXTEU2RW
5, WM 30A (2P) | 10-2 NM AN UNLIGHTED WIND LOAD:
6 8 RECEPTAGLES | 20A | 12-2 MM EXHAUST A 130 MPH WIND SPEED NERGY CODE: N.C. ENERGY CODE 2002 EDITION
! FAN NUTONE 664RP B. lw =10  WND IMPORTANCE FACTOR ENE N
24 LIGHTING 204 |12-2 MM 100 AMP c ¢ WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY
1 PANEL BOX CUTLER/HAMMER BR10208100PK D. GOpi = 0.18 INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT
E. Pw = 40 PSF WALL COMPONENT & CLADDING LOAD
2 L. BROAN BROANS05 F. Pr = 92 PSF ROOF COMPONENT & CLADDING LOAD TOPLINE BUILDING INC.
G. THIS BUILDING S NOT DESIGNED FOR PLACEMENT ON THE ©.0. BOX 2046 145 BUSINESS BLVD.  ALMA, GEORGIA
UPPER HALF OF A HILL OR ESCARPMENT EXCEEDING 15 (912) 632—4440 FAX (812) 632-2623
ELECTRICAL PANEL SIZING: HVAC SCHEDULE: FEET IN HEIGHT.
: . SEISMIC LOAD: DATE: 5-19-03
DESCRIPTION KVA At SEISMIC USE GROUP
4 Qry. ITEM MFG. MODEL NO. & b SHE CLAGS SCALE : NTS
GENERAL LIGHTING C. 1K SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM, '
0035 KW/SF X 783 SF X 1.25= 35 1 THERMOSTAT LUXPRO PSM40 D. ¢ SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY -
A ebrs AT 180VA 000 e E. SIMPLIFIED ANALYSIS PROCEDURE CODES: SEE NOTES REVISIONS: 8Yy:
S| 80VA/1000= : F. Sds = < 49 SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT &
WATER HEATER 6.5 KW = __ 65 5 10x10 SUPPLY U.S. ARE 1104M G, Sdl = <.19 SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICEENT LABELS: SEE NOTES 7-23-04 T.L.H.
2_FANS AT .3 KW X 1.25= 12 OIFFUSER H. V = 2057 LB DESIGN BASE SHEAR
HVAC 10.5 HVAG WALL . R=6 RESPONSE MODIFICATION COEFFICENT SHEET
TOTAL 233 KW = ‘ MOUNT UKiTs BARD WAZS1AIO TLB2309-15 A/B 24x 36 EDUCATION
TOTAL/240 X 1000= _97 AMPS DUCTBOARD JOHNS/MANVLLE  5x16=162350-10 FLOOD LOAD: 1 0F 5
INSTALL _100 _ AMP PAN 8x18= 162350-10 THIS. BUILDING IS NOT DESIGNED TO BE LOCATED iN A JOB NO.
e e FLOOD HAZARD AREA
120/240 V 18 ; 10x6 SUPPLY US. ARE O3 . COVER SHEET 2040-1027
DIFFUSER ~
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SUPPLY LINE SIZING {S BASED ON
AN ASSUMED AVAILABLE PRESSURE
OF 46 TO B0 PSI AT MAIN INLET
AND SHOULD BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.
coLp

ALL SUPPLY LINES SHALL BE
3/4", ALL STUB~UPS SHALL BE
1/2" UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

2) 2x4 SYP #2 HEADERS

(
CALC 1

- ARSI

(— 30'-8"

EXTERIOR LIGHTING
IS_SITE INSTALLED BY
QTHERS, SUBJECT TO
LOCAL APPROVAL
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fs =3 L L ﬁﬁ__w, X
P o~ A~ —g =
—3" VIR
! CARPET
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— 6'-11" Z%/ EXTERIOR LIGHTING
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( LOCAL APPROVAL J o g L
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el B 3
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1172
-
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]
DWV RISER  NTS SUPPLY RISER —~NTS~

®

28x14
RAG THRU
WALL

3 TON HVAC W/10 KW HEAT

STRIP 1005 CFM © .5 IWC ESP
240 V. 1s HVAC UNT PROVIDED
WITH FRESH AIR INTAKE, CKT# 1,38

EXTENDED HITCH

100 AMP PANEL
120/240 V., W0

COLUMN STRA|

PPING SCHEDULE:

(&) (2) 2¢4 SPF §2 THIS HALF.
(€ (3) 2x4 sPF g2 THIS HALF. (D) (3) 2x4 SPF #2 EACH HALF.
(F) (4) 2¢4 SPF #2 EACH HALF.
(©) (5) 2x4 SPF 42 THIS HALF.  (H) (5) 2x4 SPF #2 EACH HALF.

(E) (4) 2x4 SPF 42 THIS HALF.

* WTH RIDGE BEAM BEARING
NOTES:

(2) 2x4 SPF #2 EACH HALF

STIFFENER

1. ALL COLUMN STUDS SHALL BE GLUE/NAILED TOGETHER,
PVA GLUE WITH 100% COVERAGE SHALL BE USED.

2. INSTALL TWO STEEL STRAPS
3. COLUMN STUDS SHALL NOT

AT EACH STUD OF EACH COLUMN.
BE NOTCHED OR BORED.

TOPLINE BUILDING INC.

P.0. BOX 2046 145 BUSINESS BLVD.  ALMA, GEORGIA
(912) 632—4440 FAX (912) 632-2623
DATE: 5~18-03
SCALE : 3/16"=1'-0"
CODES: SEE NOTES REVISIONS: v
LABELS: SEE NOTES A 7-23-04 T.L.H.
TLB2309—15 A/B 24x 36 EDUCATION | °™F7
2 OF 5
JOB NO.
FLOOR PLAN 001027




82) 2x4 SYP #2 HEADERS
ALS 1 ( 3 A/p/
— 36’ =
EXTERIOR LIGHTING — 308 254"
IS SITE INSTALLED BY
k OTHERS, SUBJECT TO
LOCAL APPROVAL ’/\J\/\‘%\ ' T
L 2454VS :
T i aa——]
X B ds s “X8 MARKER BOARD ~ ©6 i
2 NN . ,
\
:
o ———— _ P
. RAG THRU
u? ““ e - — T e e - e WALL
AL 180 CFM_EXHAUST CLASSROOM
et FAN SWITCHED BY 2LAD DRIV .
. RELAY TO HVAC CARPET 3 TON HVAC W/10 KW HEAT
b ] BLOWER MOTOR STRIP 1005 CFM © .5 IWC ESP
J A - . . . . 240 V. ig HVAC UNIT PROVIDED
R 4:[‘-_ 3 — 24» 4 LAYER RIDGE BEAM TYP. WITH FRESH AIR INTAKE. CKT# 1,28
% S e et —— e — e e i o
: * UK X X
- 2480 - e
» EXTENDED HITCH
K
o=
I : ]
©
2 3680 \ haiaiesssneihading 1(2)8/% sm&
)4 W N
g%ngngl.,W L
e s 4 4 CNEXT e
career 51 T 80 4X8 TACK BOARD 08 BPE] RS 8
J GFi
3 VIR — 4 2454vs ‘&/ 3080 sTYD W/,
6" PLUMBING WALL - L sg" EXTERIOR LIGHTING SAFETY GLASS
- 'STS'J% PSURECT To
LOCAL APPROVAL J
2'-8" -
PN e '-g”
25’ 5" COLUMN STRAPPING SCHEDULE:

(&) (2) 2x4 SPF $2 THIS HALF. (2) 2x4 SPF #2 EACH HALF
(C) (3) 224 SPF 42 THiS HALF. (D) (3) 2¢4 SPF §2 EACH HALF.
(©) (4) 2xa PF g2 THIS HALF. CE) (4) 2x4 SPF 42 EACH HALF.

(@) (5) 2x4 spF g2 THiS HALF. () (5) 2x4 SPF #2 EACH HALF.

|3 vie . : & WITH RIDGE BEAM BEARING STIFFENER
J LAY NOTES:
1. ALL COLUMN STUDS SHALL BE GLUE/NAILED TOGETHER.
PVA GLUE WITH 100% COVERAGE SHALL BE USED.
2. INSTALL TWO STEEL STRAPS AT EACH STUD OF EACH COLUMN.
3 COLUMN STUDS SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED OR BORED.

FES

LAV

— 3/4"8 INLET
&S

11/2°
’ TOPLINE BUILDING INC.
. BOX 2046 145 BUSINESS BLWD. ALMA, GEORGIA
we (912) 6324440 FAX (912) 6322623
ki .
SUPPLY LINE SIZING IS BASED ON ‘/s/J : DATE: 5-19-03
AN ASSUMED AVAILABLE PRESSURE V =r-o”
%DMSHTOOULGDO PSl AT MAIN INLET _ SCALE : 3/16"=1'-0
BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO y : :
CONSTRUCTION. CODES: SEE NOTES REVISIONS: B
g LABELS: SEE NOTES A\ 7-23-04 T.LH.
————— HaT
ALL SUPPLY LINES SHALL BE _ DWV RISER _NTS SUPPLY RISER ~NTS— _ SHEET
?;g»i"U%L&SSSTUB“UPS SHALL BE TLB2309-15 A/B  24x 36 EDUCATION o s
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, : ' JOB NO.
FLOOR PLAN (ALTERNATE) 01027




SEE-CROSS SECTION FOR
METHOD OF ROOF VENTILATION

ACCESSIBLE RAMP(S), STAIR(S),

AND HANDRAILS ARE SITE

INSTALLED, DESIGNED BY OTHERS,
AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION.

ELEVATION NOTES: TYPICAL
FOUNDATION ENCLOSURE

(WHEN PROVIDED) MUST HAVE

1 SQUARE FOOT NET VENT AREA
PER 1/150TH OF THE FLOOR AREA,
AND AN 18" X 24" MINIMUM CRAWL
SPACE ACCESS, SITE INSTALLED BY
OTHERS SUBJECT TO LOCAL

JURISDICTION.

REAR ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16"=1"-0"

FRONT ELEVATION

e

(912) 6324440

TOPLINE BUILDING INC.

P.0. BOX 2046 145 BUSINESS BLVD.

ALMA, GEORGIA
FAX (912) 632—2623

DATE: 5-19-03
SCALE AS NOTED
CODES: SEE NOTES REVISIONS: s
LABELS: SEE NOTES T.L.H.
TLB2309—15 A/B 24x 36 EDUCATION | >
LEFT ELEVATION RIGHT ELEVATION e Era:
ELEVATIONS 20401027




L \ 1 STRAP FASTENED T o SOLID 10"x24"x24”
15" MIN. : /— STRAP FASTENED TO 360
vP.)

|t 18" %16™
PIER

0’0" CONCRETE FOOTING 10"x24"x24” CONCRETE
. ( : COLUMN WITH 18~16d <EFERENCE FONT FOOTING WITH 2-#4
I b COMMON NAILS OR EQUAL REBARS EACH WAY
« : 12° MAX. {CENTERUNE OF PIER TO 8 |
: FACE OF COLUMN) L

)
- TS| m

- r[]j PIER TYPE A PIER_TYPE B

1 Pl .
s I Iyl 0
® il

\V4
<° 12"X30"%30" CONCRETE 12"x36"x36" CONCRETE
FOOTING WITH 345 FOOTING WiTH 4—#5
@) (@ @ REBARS EACH WAY REBARS EACH WAY
— 1616
INSTALL GROUND R | — x
ANCHOR PRIOR TO

POURING FOOTING

Ty PER ] o 16" 16"
| ED | T l [D ] PIER

VERTICAL TIE DOWN STRAP DETAIL

L : U
—.h. PLAN VIEW SECTION L“ N VI —J

PLAN VIEW SECTION

o ' PIER TYPE C YPE D
[t PIER TYPE D
PIER l "—_‘?‘TRY%U)ND ANCHOR
7] {—D I ‘ 12"x40"%40" CONCRETE

i

\——— MARRIAGE LINE

11 el el
D_J L_D_l I_D

FOQTING WITH 545
REBARS EACH WAY

I—[_]—]j
| l
HITCH _END L _ ]

'——D——-| '——D] ———-—*——-—-—— | A PLAN VIEWPlER TYPE EZCHON

NOTE:

THIS FOUNDATION PLAN IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE AS A
TYPICAL STANDARD. ACTUAL FOUNDATION CONDITIONS MUST
BE EVALUATED FOR APPULICABILITY IF THIS PLAN IS TO BE
USED. ALTERNATE FOUNDATION PLANS MAY BE DESIGNED BY
OTHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
JURISDICTION HAVING AUTHORITY,

PIER TYPE 'A’,
TYPICAL
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

T f—[j"l I
L] L= L

MATELINE
e

TIE DOWN STRAPS

&

GROUND ANCHOR WITH DUAL BOLT
MARRIAGE WALL PIER REQUIREMENTS HEAD FOR CONNECTION OF TIE DOWN |~ CROUND ANCHOR
STRAP FROM EACH SIDE OF MARRIAGE
PIER MINIMUM SOIL. NUMBER OF VERTICAL LINE,
PIER TYPE TE DOWN STRAPS
NUMBER BEARING CAPACITY REQ'D (EACH MODULE) - PIER EXTERIOR SIDEWALL
MARRIA
: : ‘ " L AL IO ST
3000 PSF c 1 C } . TIE DOWN STRAP MAY BE )
- PROVIDED,
2000 PSF ) g z FOUNDATION DIMENSIONSY - @
3000 PSF -4 FRAME TIE-DOWN STRAP AND
L—-C Q| = GROUND ANCHOR AT &'-3" MODULE PIER TO STEEL BEAM
2000 PSF N 0.C. MAX. (TYP.) WIDTH MODULE EDGE SPACING
FINISH ‘
3000 PSF SECOND GROUND GRADE e
ANCHOR AS l LD o . .
2000 PSF REQUIRED —— Ca 1w-s 32174 81/ SECTION C—C
- 2ELHUN by
3000 PSF SECT‘ON B“‘B ?*Z
PLAN VIEW OF VERTICAL TIE knbsd GROUND ANCHOR
2000 PSF DOWN STRAP AT MARRIAGE FOOTINGS MUST EXTEND MAXIMUM PIER MINIMUM SOIL
3000 PSF LINE COLUMNS. BELOW FROST LINE SPACING BEARING CAPACITY
2000 PSF 8'-10" 2000 PSF
3000 PSF SECTION A=A g'-10" 3000 PSF
FOUNDATION NOTES: TOPLINE BUILDING INC.
10. SOIL BEARING CAPACITY \ P.C. BOX 2046 145 BUSINESS BLVD.  ALMA, GEORGIA
ALL FOUNDATION CONSTRUGTION, MATERIALS, AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE N S AL PIERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF B'x 8" 16° CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS BEARING CAPACITY IS LsggomeOg,gng i ﬁi%i«'fr?cr/'guéﬁuazﬁfws"rs% (912) 632~4440 FAX (912) 632-2623
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES. CONFORMING TO ASTM C90. MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE LAID IN TYPE M OR CONSULTED FOR REQUIRED ALTERNATE FOUNDATION DESIGN. FOOTINGS SHALL BE
2. TE-DOWN STRAPS TO BE 1-1/4"x ,035" TYPE-1, FINISH B, GRADE 1 ZINC COATED MORTAR OR COVERED WITH SURFAGE BONDING CEMENT INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE PLAGED ON NON—EXPANGIVE SOILS. ONILY. DATE: 5-19-03
STEEL STRAPPING CERTIFIED BY A REGISTERED ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT AS WTH ITS LUISTING, PIER FOOTINGS SHALL BE AS DESCRIBED ABOVE. s oo
CONFORMING WITH ASTM D3953-91. TIE DOWN STRAPS AND CONNECTING HARDWARE 11. INSTALL BLOCK PIER ON EACH SIDE OF ALL EXTERIOR DOOR OPENINGS.
SHALL HAVE 31504 MINIMUM WORKING CAPACITY. 6. MINIMUM CONCRETE FOOTING COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH 2,500 PSI AT 28 DAYS. (MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION ONLY ~ OPTIONAL WHEN NOT SHOWN) SCALE :  Ag NOTED
3. EACH GROUND ANCHOR SHALL HAVE A WORKING CAPACITY NO LESS THAN THE SLIGHT ADJUSTMENT MAY BE REQUIRED TO INSURE OPENABILITY AFTER
SUM OF THE REQUIRED WORKING CAPACITIES OF ALL TIE DOWN STRAPS CONNECTED 7. ALL REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A815, GRADE 60. INSTALLATION OF BUILDING IS COMPLETE. - REVISIONS: BY:
7O THE GROUND ANCHOR, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL BE EQUALLY SPACED AND PLACED WITH 3 CODES: SEE NOTES : :
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. DESIGN OF GROUND ANCHOR, INCLUDING SHAFT CLEARANCE FROM BOTTOM AND SIDES OF THE FOOTING. 12. THE AREA UNDER FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS SHALL HAVE ALL VEGETATION, T.LH
LENGTH, NUMBER AND DIAMETER OF HELIXES, ETC, TO BE AS SPECIFIED BY THE STUMPS, ROOTS, AND FOREIGN MATERIALS REMOVED PRIOR TO THEIR CONSTRUGTION. LABELS: SEE NOTES LA
GROUND ANCHOR MANUFACTURER FOR THE ACTUAL SOIL TYPE ENCOUNTERED. i THE & A',.:L P'ERSPISEQLLHBELCQESEADD!‘ lHTéf,?; F;‘Jb S‘gbléNPLB'}Tfékgué‘bR';-%%m 13, THE FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE NOMINAL. AN INCREASE IN MODULE WIDTH
HOLDING OR PULLOUT CAPACITIES OF GROUND ANCHORS ARE BELOW THE ASSUMED OF PIER. PIERS SHA . " SHOULD BE EXPECTED DUE TO MODULE EXPANSION. SETTING TOLERANGES, ETC. THE SHEET
DESIGN VALUES, THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER MUST BE CONSULTED FOR AN ALTERNATE g |_gEAM SUPPORT PIERS MAY BE INSTALLED LATERALLY (90° FROM THE FOUNDATION CONTRACTOR SHOULD CONSULT WITH THE MANUFACTURER OF THE TLB2309-15 A/B  24x 36 EDUCATION
) ORIENTATION SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN). CENTERUINE OF EACH PIER MODULES PROIR TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE FOUNDATION TO DETERMINE THE AMOUNT F 5
4. THE FIRST TIE~DOWN STRAP FROM ENDWALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2 THE MUST BE LOCATED DIRECTLY BELOW THE I—BEAM CENTERLINE. OF INCREASED WIDTH TO BE ADDED TO THE NOMINAL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ABOVE. JOB NO 4 0
MAXIMUM SPACING INDICATED. FOUNDAT'ON PLAN *
2040~-1027




FINISH
GRADE

o

d VERTICAL TIE DOWN

. STRAP FASTENED TO
COLUMN WITH 18~—16d

1 COMMON NAILS OR EQUAL

/'\12" MAX. (CENTERLINE OF PIER TO
FACE OF COLUMN)

L

®

|

INSTALL GROUND
ANCHOR PRIOR TO
POURING FOOTING

VERTICAL TIE DOWN STRAP DETAIL

36'-0"

o'~0"

10

NOTE:

THIS FOUNDATION PLAN IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE AS A

1k

REFERENCE POINT

HITCH END

GROUND ANCHOR
TYP,

SOLID 10"x24"x24"
CONCRETE FOOTING

-
itk

PLAN VIEW

SECTION

PIER TYPE A

10"x24"x24" CONCRETE
FOOTING WITH 2-44
REBARS EACH WAY:

Inml
(RN

PIER TYPE B

b 16 %16

PIER

12"%30"x30" CONCRETE
FOOTING WITH 345
REBARS EACH WAY

r—"

]
L

PLAN VIEW SECTION
PIER_TYPE C

12"x36"x36" CONCRETE
FOOTING WITH 4§56
REBARS EACH WAY

i
[T

L

PLAN VIEW

—

SECTION

PIER TYPE D

oteene 16"%16”

PIER

12"x40"x40" CONCRETE
FOOTING WITH 5—45
REBARS EACH WAY

YPICAL STANDARD. AC OUNDATION CONDITIONS MUST PIER TYPE "A',
T tigvi s TYPICAL STRUCTURAL LOAD LIMITATIONS
BE EVALUATED FOR APPLICABILITY IF THIS PLAN IS TO BE
USED, ALTERNATE FOUNDATION PLANS MAY BE DESIGNED BY UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED HITCH END
OTHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE e PLAN VIEW SECTION
JURISDICTION HAVING AUTHORITY. r‘jj FLOOR LIVE LOAD: PIER_TYPE E
A, 40 PSF
' B. 1000 LB, CONCENTRATED LOAD OVER 30" x 30" .
|..— .._.] AREA LOCATED ANYWMERE ON FLOOR, *
ROOF LIVE LOAD:
A 20 PSF
MATELINE
ROOF SNOW LOAD: /
A, Pg = 20 PSF GROUND SNOW LOAD
B. P? w 20 PSF FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD TE DOWN STRAPS
€. Ce = 1.2 SNOW EXPQSURE FACTOR %
D, s = 1.0 SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR
o’ E. Ot = 1.0 SNOW THERMAL FACTOR
WAND LOAD:
A B0 MPH WIND SPEED
B, M = 1.0 WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR
[+ VAND EXPOSURE CATEGORY
b. GCpi = 0B INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT
E. Pw = 24 PSF WALL COMPONENT & CLADDING LOAD
MARRIAGE WALL PIER REQUIREMENTS HEAD FOR' CONNEGTION OF TE oW F. Pr = 45 PSF ROOF COMPONENT & CLADDING LOAD -~ CROUND ANCHOR
STRAP FROM EACH SIDE OF MARRIAGE fy G, THIS BULDING IS NOT DESIGNED FOR PLACEMENT ON THE
£ UPPER HALF OF A HILL OR ESCARPMENT EXCEEDING 15
PIER MINIMUM SOIL PIER TYPE N O oAl LINE. & FEET IN HEIGHT.
NUMBER BEARING CAPACITY A s I”“ R EXTERIOR SIDEWALL
. 2000 PSF D 1 MARRIAGE. LINE IN_ADDITION TO FRAME
< TIE DOWN STRAP, SIDEWALL
3000 PSF ¢ ! —C * 1 TE DOWN STRAP MAY BE >
2000 P57 _ | : PROVOED. FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS A
3000 PSF . FRAME TIE~DOWN STRAP AND
beee C ® g GROUND ANCHOR AT 14'~g" MODULE PIER TO STEEL BEAM
2000 PSF %y 0.C. MAX, (TYP.) WIDTH MODULE EDGE SPACING
3000 PSF FINISH " e
SECOND GROUND GRADE -
ANCHOR AS R g . "
2000 PSF REQUIRED [ ) 11’8 32 1/4 75 1/2 SECTION C"'C
\
3000 PSF SECTION B-B ‘?E v
PLAN VIEW OF VERTICAL TE s GROUND ANCHOR
2000 PSP DOWN STRAP AT MARRIAGE FOOTINGS MUST EXTEND MAXIMUM PIER MINIMUM SOl
3000 PSF LINE COLUMNS. BFLOW FROST LINE SPACING BEARING CAPACITY
2000 PSF g'~10" 2000 PSF
3000 PSF SECTION A—A §'-10" 3000 PSF
FOU NDATION NOTES: w e e 10. SOIL BEARING CAPACITY SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS ASSUMED. IF THE ACTUAL SOIL P.0. BOX 2046 145 BUSINESS BLVD. ~ ALMA, GEORGIA
ALL FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS, AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN 5. ALL PIERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 8"x 8%x 16" CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS BEARING CAPACITY IS LESS THAN 2,000 PSF, THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER MUST BE (912) 632-4440 FAX (912) 632-2623
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES. CONFORMING TO ASTM C90. MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE LAID IN TYPE M OR S CONSULTED FOR REQUIRED ALTERNATE FOUNDATION DESIGN. FOOTINGS SHALL BE
TIE=DOWN STRAPS TO BE 1-1/4"x 035" TYPE~1, FINISH B, GRADE 1 ZINC COATED MORTAR OR COVERED WITH SURFACE BONDING CEMENT INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE PLACED ON NON-EXPANSIVE SOILS ONLY. DATE: 5-19-03
STEEL STRAPPING CERTIFIED BY A REGISTERED ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT AS WITH TS LISTING. PIER FOOTINGS SHALL BE AS DESCRIBED ABOVE.
CONFORMING WITH ASTM D3953-91, TIE DOWN STRARS AND CONNECTING HARDWARE 11, INSTALL BLOCK PIER ON EACH SIDE OF ALL EXTERIOR DOOR OPENINGS.
SHALL HAVE 31504 MINIMUM WORKING CAPACITY. . MINIMUM CONCRETE FOOTING COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH 2,500 PSi AT 28 DAYS. (MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION ONLY — OPTIONAL WHEN NOT SHOWN) SCALE :  Ag NOTED
EACH GROUND ANCHOR SHALL HAVE A WORKING CAPACITY NO LESS THAN THE SLIGHT ADJUSTMENT MAY BE REQUIRED TO INSURE OPENABILITY AFTER
SUM OF THE REQUIRED WORKING CAPACITIES OF ALL TIE DOWN STRAPS CONNECTED 7. ALL REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A615, GRADE 60. INSTALLATION OF BUILDING S COMPLETE. CODES: SEE NOTES REVISIONS: BY:
TO THE GROUND ANCHOR, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL BE EQUALLY SPACED AND PLACED WITH 3 :
MANUFAGTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, DESIGN OF GROUND ANGHOR, INGLUDING SHAFT CLEARANCE FROM BOTTOM AND SIDES OF THE FOOTING. 12 THE AREA UNDER FODTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS EESL’%R?&;/E ALL VEGETATION, EELeSrE WoTES OPTIONAL FOUNDATION T.LH.
LENGTH, NUMBER AND DIAMETER OF HELIXES, ETC., TO BE AS SPECIFIED BY THE 6. ALL PIERS SHALL BE GAPPED WITH 248 PT. SILL PLATES, FULL LENGTH STUMPS, ROOTS, AND FOREIGN MATERIALS REMO TO THEIR CONSTRUCTION. : :
GROUND ANCHOR MANUFACTURER FOR THE ACTUAL SOIL TYPE ENCOUNTERED. IF THE B T . ! -
HOLDING OR PULLOUT CAPACITIES OF GROUND ANGHORS ARE BELOW THE ASSUMED OF PIER. PIERS SHALL PROVIDE A TRUE AND EVEN BEARING SURFACE. e e TE U2 S0 MOBULE. EXPANSION. SETTING. TOLERANGES, ETC. E TLB2309—15 A/B 24x 36 EDUCATION SHEET
DESIGN VALUES, THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER MUST BE CONSULTED FOR AN ALTERNATE o \_gray SUPPORT PIERS MAY BE INSTALLED LATERALLY (90° FROM THE FOUNDATION GONTRAGTOR SHOULD CONSULT WITH THE WANUFACTURER OF THE X
ANCHORAGE DESIGN, " GRIENTATION SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN). CENTERLINE OF EACH PIER MODULES PROIR TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE FOUNDATION TO DETERMINE THE AMOUNT 4AQF &
THE FIRST pﬁ-DOWN STRAP FROM ENDWALLS SHALL- NOT EXCEED 1/2 THE MUST BE LOCATED DIRECTLY BELOW THE I~BEAM CENTERLINE. OF INCREASED WIDTH TO BE ADDED 7O THE NOMINAL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ABOVE, JOB NO. -
MAXIMUM SPACING INDICATED, FOUNDATION PLAN 20401027




14 GA. CROSSMEMBERS (TO BE LOCATED
OPPOSITE OUTRIGGERS AS SHOWN)

AR

FULL LENGTH FILLET WELDS ONE SIDE
OF ALL FLANGES AND WEBS AT ALL
OUTRIGGERS AND CROSSMEMBERS,

14 GA. OUTRIGGERS .
Y -}—1 1/8° i

== —l

1-3/8"

in
~

[

‘_! L 1-3/8"

—‘ 1«1 3/8"

CROSSMEMBER SECTION

32" FOR 12' WIDE UNIT

OUTRIGGER SECTION

FASTEN RIDGE BEAM TO EACH TRUSS
W/ NO LESS THAN (8) 156 GA. STAPLES

W/ 1" PENETRATION INTO TRUSS KING POST

2.8_ SQUARE FEET NET FREE AREA OF ATTIC VENTILATION OR EQUIVALENT FASTENING,

TO BE PROVIDED BY GABLE AND OR ROOF VENTS, EACH MODULE

SEE. MECHANICAL NGQJES AND FLOOR PLAN
FOR CEILING DUCT SPECIFICATIONS

RiM MEMBER 2x3 SPF#3 MINIMUM

SEE APPROVED PACKAGE
FOR CEILING TO WALL
FASTENING REQUIREMENTS.

YIELD STRENGTH = 36 KSI.

ORIENTATIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONS,

GENERAL CROSS—SECTION NOTES:

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL STEEL MUST COMPLY W/ ASTM A36,

2. ALL LAG SCREWS MUST COMPLY W/ ANSI/ ASME B18.2.1. Fyg= 60 KS! MINIMUM.
3. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR PIER AND TIE-DOWN STRAPPING LOCATIONS,

INSTALL 2x3 SPF#3 MIN. RAIL w/
PLYWOOD FILLER, EACH SIDE, AT
ROOF PEAK FASTENED TO EACH
TRUSS w/(2) 16d x 3-1/2% NALS
OR EQUAL, TYPICAL

SITE INSTALL 3/8 LAG SCREWS STAGGERED

OM SIDE TO SIDE @ 16" 0.C. MAXIMUM.
LAG SCREWS MUST PENETRATE 1.75" MINIMUM
INTO ADJACENT MODULE RIDGE BEAM OR TRUSS.

LISTED TRUSSES @
(SEE APPROVED TRUSS DETAIL FOR SPACING)
LISTED ROOF TRUSS DESIGN LOADS:

LIVE LOAD 20 PSF TOP CHORD

DEAD LOAD 4 PSF TOP CHORD

DEAD LOAD 6 PSF BOTTOM CHORD

26 GA. X 1-1/2" STEEL STRAP FROM
TRUSS 70 WALL STUD FASTENED W/
(8) 16 GA. x 1" STAPLES PER STRAP
END (TYPICAL SIDEWALLS)
NOTE:  TRUSSES WHICH DO NOT FALL
DIRECTLY OVER WALL STUDS SHALL BE
STRAPPED TO TOP PLATE AND TOP PLATE
SHALL BE STRAPPED TO NEAREST ADJACENT
STUD W/ EQUIVALENT FASTENING

CEILING FINISH —/

DBL. TOP PLATE 2X4 SPF§2

CRIPPLE STUDS 2X4 SPF§2 © 16" O.C.

2x HEADER PER APPROVED
STRUCTURAL PACKAGE
SILL PLATE 2X4 SPF#2
CRIPPLE STUDS 2X4 SPFg2 @ 16" O.C.
5/8" PLYWOOD STURD-I-FLOOR

EXP,~1 20" Q.C. FASTENED WTH 100%

PVA GLUE COVERAGE & APPROVED
MECHANICAL FASTENERS

BOTTOM PLATE 2X4 SPF#3

N TYPICAL WINDOW, .
\_ SEE FLOOR PLAN MODULE  §
FOR SPECIFICATIONS w

\ 75-=1/2" (12' WDE UNITS)

26 GA. X 1=1/2" STEEL STRAP FROM
WALL STUD TO FLOOR JOIST @ OPENING
STUDS AND 16" 0.C, W/ (8) 15 GA. X
1" STAPLES PER STRAP END
(TYPICAL SIDEWALLS & ENDWALLS)

48" (TYP.)

|
| T&GJ‘OlNT
N /]

R-19 INSULATION —A

W/ KRAFTBACK

EXTERIOR WALL STUDS __/'

2x4 SPF§2 © 18" 0.C.

R=11 INSULATION
W/ KRAFTBACK

R~ 11 INSULATION
W/ KRAFTBACK ;

(2) 5/16"X 3" LAG SCREWS THROUGH
FLANGE INTO JOIST @ EACH OUTRIGGER

990099, |

| .qoqan

IN_ADDITION, INSTALL (1) 5/16"X 3" LAG
SCREW W/ FLANGE FROM 1-BEAM

T0 EACH FLOOR JOiST
(TYP.)

\_ PRESSURE TREATED
: SILL PLATE (TYP.)

x TYPICAL 1-BEAM
; PIER

OUTRIGGER AND CROSSMEMBER
SPACING 96" 0.C, MAXIMUM

NOTE: ]
ALTERNATE TRUSS AND WALL TIE-DOWN
METHODS MAY BE USED !N ACCORDANCE PR S
WiTH THE APPROVED STATE PACKAGE.

RIDGE BEAM CONSTRUCTION:

4 LLAYERS 3/4"X 24" PLYWOOD, RATED SHEATHING, EXP.~1, STRUCT.—1, 5 PLY/5 LAYER, 48/24
EACH HALF CONTINUQUS ENTIRE LENGTH OF BUILDING,

o N

© aNe

NOTES:

PLYWOOD FACE GRAIN MUST BE PARALLEL TO THE RIDGE BEAM SPAN,

ALL PLYWOOD BUTT JOINTS MUST BE STAGGERED 24" MINIMUM.

ALL RIDGE BEAM PLYWOOD LAMINATIONS MUST BE THE SAME DEPTH, THICKNESS, AND GRADE
OF PLYWOOD. NO LUMBER OR PLYWOOD FLANGES ARL PERMITTED.

PLYWOOD MUST BE MANUFACTURED IN ACCORDANCE W/ PS I-95.

PLYWOOD LAMINATIONS IN EACH HALF OF THE UNITS MUST BE GLUE NAILED TO ADJACENT

SITE INSTALL 3/8" LAG 1-BEAW ~ M12 X 11.8
SCREWS STAGGERED FROM
SIDE 7O SIDE © 48" Q.C.
MAXIMUM. LAG SCREWS
MUST PENETRATE 1.78"
MINIMUM INTO ADJACENT
MODULE RIM JOIST

™

INSTALL 2x6. SYP§2 MINIMUM BEARING
BLOCK BETWEEN FLOOR JOISTS UNDER
ALL COLUMNS HAVING A TRIBUTARY
LOAD DISTANCE OF GREATER THAN
12 FEET MEASURED ALONG MARRIAGE
LINE

SENBRBaL

24" 0.C.

ROOF COVERING OVER 7/16” 0.S.B., RATED
SHEATHING, MINIMUM EXP.~1, 24/16 - SEE ROOF
SHEATHING DETAIL

ﬂRAQNO INSTALLATION:
STRUCTURAL SHEA SHALL CONS!

ATHING ST OF A
4 FOOT MINIMUM WIDTH SHEET EXTENDING
CONTINUOUSLY FROM TOP 1O BOTTOM PLATE
WITH ALL SH G EDGES EXTENDING 3/4”
MINIMUM OVER 2 NOMINAL LUMBER OF THE
SAME SIZE AND GRADE AS EXTERIOR Wi
FRAMING. BRACING SHALL BE LOCATED AS CLOSE
TO EACH CORNER OF BUILDING AS POSSIBLE
AND AT 28°~0" 0.C. MAXIMUM.
BRACING MATERIAL:
SIMPLEX THERMO~PLY (STORMBRACE) FASTENED
WITH 18 GA, x 1" x 1-1/4 STAPLES 3 0.C.
ON EDGES AND 8" 0.C. I
USTED METAL WIND BRACCS !NsTALLﬂJ PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, OR
USE THE SAME STRUCTURAL BRACING MATERIAL
iﬂ'&?MNG METHOD AS SPECIFIED FOR

BRACING INSTALLATION:
STRUCTURAL SHEATHING SHALL EXTEND CONTINUOUS
F'ROM TOP OF TRUSS TOP CHORD TO 3/4" MINIMUM

EL M

EDGES SUPPORTED 8Y 2" NOMINAL LUMBER OF THE

SAME SIZE AND GRADE AS EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING,

BRACING MATERIAL:

3/8" APA RATED SHEATHING EXP. 1, EXP. 2, EXT

OR 3/8" APA RATED SIDING EXT. FA \STENED

Bd COMMON OR GALV. SOX NAIL.S 6" 0.C. EDOES
AND 6" 0.C. IN THE FIl

SlMPLEX THERMO-PLY (STORMBRACE) FASTENED
WITH 18 GA. x 1 ~1/4" STARLES 3' 0.C. EDGES

AND 6 0.C. IN THE FIELD

RIM JOIST 2X6 SYP§2
FLOOR JOISTS 2X6 SYP§2 © 16" 0.C.

INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL:

CEILING — 1/2 INCH MINIMUM GYPSUM BOARD INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S

LAYERS IN ACCORDANCE W/ PDS SUPPLEMENT #5, W/ AN ADHESIVE COMPLYING W/ ASTM

02559, OR CA25~4.

PLYWOOD MUST NOT BE TREATED W/ A FIRE RETARDANT PROCESS.

MOISTURE CONTENT MUST BE LESS THAN 167%,

BEAMS SUPPORTED BY ENDWALL COLUMNS MUST EXTEND CONTINUQUS OVER COLUMNS TO

EXTERIOR FACE OF ENDWALL,

INSTALL (2X4) X 20" SPF#3 RIDGE BEAM BEARING STIFFENER OVER SUPPORT COLUMNS, WHEN
SPECIFIED ON FLOOR PLAN; FASTEN THE FACE OF THE STIFFENER TO THE RIDGE BEAM W/
100% GLUE COVERAGE AND (6) 16 GA. X 2-1/2" STAPLES.

SPECIFICATIONS. (SEASPRAY FINISH W/ROSETTES).

WALL  — 1/2 INCH MINIMUM GYPSUM BOARD (VINYL COVERED) THROUGHOUT.

FLOOR ~ BLOCK TILE THROUGHOUT.

EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL:

ROOF — 30 GAUGE GALVANIZED METAL ROOF COVERING INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS,

WALL — 019 INCH ALUMINUM SIDING (OVER AN APPROVED MOISTURE BARRIER).

1

T,
L
T

ENDWALL

C

STAGGER JOINTS 48" O.C.

7/16" 0.S.B. SHEATHING TO BE FASTENED

TO TRUSSES W/ 8d COMMON NAILS @ 6" O.C.

ON EDGES AND 12" 0.C. IN FIELD

ROOF SHEATHING DETAIL

APPROVED TRUSS DESIGN:

TRUSS MANUFACTURER:
TRUSS DRAWING. #

UNIVERSAL
M1619R06

TOPLINE BUILDING INC.

P.0, BOX 2046
(912) 6324440

145 BUSINESS BLVD.

ALMA, GEORGIA
FAX (912) 632—2623

DATE: 5—18~-03

SCALE :  NO SCALE

CODES: SEE NOTES REVISIONS: BY:
LABELS: SEE NOTES T.LH.
- SHEET
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GENERAL NOTES: N.C. BUILDING CODE, 2002 EDITION

«
1. ACCESS TO BUILDING FOR PERSONS IN WHEELCHAIRS IS DESIGNED BY AND FIELD BUILT
B8Y OTHERS AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION. THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE MUST

BE ACCESSIBLE.

2. ALL DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A
KEY, TOOL, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. MANUALLY OPERATED FLUSH BOLTS
OR SURFACE BOLTS SHALL NOT BE USED.

3. ALL GLAZING WITHIN 24 INCH ARC OF DOORS, WHOSE BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS
THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND ALL GLAZING IN DOORS SHALL BE
SAFETY, TEMPERED OR ACRYLIC PLASTIC SHEET.

4. FLOOR DESIGN ULIVE LOAD — 40 PSF CLASSROOM.

5. MAXIMUM WIND SPEED —130 MPH, FOR ELEVATIONS OF 4500' AND ABOVE.

6. SEISMIC PERFORMANCE CATEGORY C.

7. OCCUPANCY IS EDUCATIONAL (6 YRS AND OLDER)

8. OCCUPANT LOAD IS BASED ON 1 PERSON PER 20 SQUARE FEET OF NET CLASSROOM FLOOR
AREA FOR MEANS OF EGRESS PURPOSES.

9. ALL STEEL STRAPS REFERENCED ON FLOOR PLAN SHALL BE 1.5 INCH x 26 GA. WITH

8 — 15 GA. x 7/16 INCH CROWN x 1 INCH STAPLES EACH END OF STRAP OR
EQUIVALENT FROM RIDGE BEAM TO COLUMN, AND COLUMN TO FLOOR.

. THIS BUILDING HAS NOT BEEN DESIGNED FOR COASTAL HAZARD AREAS, OCEAN HAZARD
OR REGULATORY FLOOD PLAIN AREAS,

11. CONSTRUCTION IS TYPE VB, UNPROTECTED.

12. MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH IS 72 INCHES,

13. MINIMUM CORRIDOR FINISH IS CLASS B (GYPSUM).

14, THE BUILDINGS FIRE ALARM SYSTEM (PROTECTIVE SIGNAUNG SYSTEMS, FIRE DETECTION
SYSTEMS, ETC.) SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 101 AND NFPA 72 AND
SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS SUBJECT TO LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL REVMIEW AND APPROVAL.
THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL MUST BE INSTALLED IN A HIGHLY VISIBLE LOCATION
ACCEPTABLE TO THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. (THE FACP CANNOT BE
INSTALLED IN A CLOSET OR BATHROOM).

15. REQUIRED BATH FACILITIES ARE LOCATED IN ADJACENT BUILDING
SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL. SEE ATTAHED BATH

LETTER.

16. PROVISIONS FOR EXIT DISCHARGE LIGHTING ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILDING OWNER AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL WHEN NOT
SHOWN ON THE FLOOR PLAN (INCLUDING EMERGENCY LIGHTING, WHEN REQUIRED)

17. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER N.F.P.A. — 10 INSTALLED BY OTHERS ON SITE.
AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION.

3

ELECTRICAL NOTES: N.C. ELECTRICAL CODE 2002 ED.
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10. ALL RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN WET LOCATIONS (EXTERIOR) SHALL BE IN WEATHER

. ALL CIRCUITS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

APPROPRIATE ARTICLES OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC).

WHEN UGHT FIXTURES ARE INSTALLED IN CLOSETS THEY SHALL BE SURFACE
MOUNTED OR RECESSED. [INCANDESCENT FIXTURES SHALL HAVE COMPLETELY
ENCLOSED LAMPS. SURFACE MOUNTED INCANDESCENT FIXTURES SHALL HAVE
A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 12 INCHES AND ALL OTHER FIXTURES SHALL HAVE
A MINIMUM (Ct),EARANCE OF 6 INCHES FROM "STORAGE AREA" AS DEFINED BY
NEC 410-8(aq).

. WHEN WATER HEATERS ARE INSTALLED THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH READILY

ACCESSIBLE DISCONNECTS ADJACENT TO THE WATER HEATERS SERVED. THE
BRANCH CIRCUIT SWITCH OR CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SERVE
AS THE DISCONNECTING MEANS ONLY WHERE THE SWITCH OR CIRCUIT BREAKER
IS WITHIN SIGHT FROM THE WATER HEATER OR IS CAPABLE OF BEING LOCKED
IN THE OPEN POSITION.

HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH READILY ACCESSIBLE DISCONNECTS
ADJACENT TO THE EQUIPMENT SERVED. A UNIT SWITCH WITH A MARKED "OFfF"
POSITION THAT IS A PART OF THE HVAC EQUIPMENT AND DISCONNECTS ALL
UNGROUNDED CONDUCTORS SHALL BE PERMITTED AS THE DISCONNECTING
MEANS WHERE OTHER DISCONNECTING MEANS ARE ALSO PROVIDED BY A
READILY ACCESSIBLE CIRCUIT BREAKER.

PRIOR TO ENERGIZING THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM THE INTERRUPTING RATING

OF THE MAIN BREAKER MUST BE DESIGNED AND VERIFIED AS BEING IN COMPLI-
ANCE WITH SECTION 110-9 OF THE NEC 8Y LOCAL ELECTRICAL CONSULTANT,
THE MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL AND FEEDERS ARE DESIGNED BY OTHERS, SITE
INSTALLED AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL.

ALL CIRCUITS CROSSING OVER MODULE MATING LINE(S) SHALL BE SITE
CONNECTED WITH APPROVED ACCESSIBLE JUNCTION BOXES OR CABLE CONNECTORS.
EXTERIOR LIGHTING NOT INTENDED FOR 24 HOUR USE SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY
SWITCHED BY EITHER A TIMER OR PHOTOCELL.

FIRE ALARM PULL STATION OPERABLE DEVICE SHALL BE LOCATED 42 TO 45 INCHES

ABOVE THE FLOOR. FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE DEVICE SHALL BE WALL MOUNTED WITH

THE BOTTOM EDGE 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

PROCF (WP) ENCLOSURES. THE INTEGRITY OF WHICH IS NOT AFFECTED WHEN AN
ATTACHMENT PLUG CAP IS INSERTED OR REMOVED.

1.
2. REST ROOM WALLS SHALL BE COVERED WITH NONABSORBENT MATERIAL

I

~o

PLUMBING NOTES: N.C. PLUMB. CODE 2002 EDITION
TOILETS SHALL BE ELONGATED WTH NONABSORBENT OPEN FRONT SEATS.

TO A _MINIMUM HEIGHT oF 48 INCHES A,

FLOORS SHALL HAVEA SMOO HARD, NONABSORBENT SURFACE THAT EXTENDS UPWARD
ONTO THE WALLS AT LEAST 6 INCHES.

CUSTOMER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR DRINKING WATER FACILITIES AND
SERVICE SINK WHEN NOT SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN.

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL HAVE SEPARATE SHUTOFF VALVES.

WATER HEATER SHALL HAVE SAFETY PAN WITH 1 INCH DRAIN TO EXTERIOR,

T & P RELIEF VALVE WITH DRAIN TO EXTERIOR, AND A SHUT OFF VALVE WTHIN

3 FEET ON A COLD WATER SUPPLY LINE.

OWV SYSTEM SHALL BE EITHER ABS OR PVC — DWV.

WATER SUPPLY LINES SHALL BE POLYBUTYLENE, CPVC, OR COPPER; WHEN POLY-—
BUTYLENE SUPPLY LINES ARE INSTALLED THE MAXIMUM WATER HEATER TEMPER-
ATURE SETTING IS 180" F. THE POLYBUTYLENE PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WTH THE MANUFACTURERS LIMITATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

WATER CLOSETS ARE TANK TYPE AND URINALS ARE FLUSH TANK TYPE UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

BUILDING DRAIN AND CLEANOUTS ARE DESIGNED AND SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS,
SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL.

SHOWERS SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN APPROVED MIXING VALVE WITH A
MAXIMUM WATER OUTLET TEMPERATURE OF 120°F (48.8°C

THERMAL EXPANSION DEVICE, IF REQUIRED BY WATER l:lEATER INSTALLED, AND {F NOT SHOWN

ON PLUMBING PLAN, IS DESIGNED AND SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS, SUBJECT TO LOCAL
APPROVAL.

WATER PIPES INSTALLED IN A WALL EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE LOCATED

ON THE HEATED SIDE OF THE WALL INSULATION. WATER PIPING INSTALLED IN AN
UNCONDITIONED ATTIC SHALL BE INSULATED WITH AN INSULATION OF R—6.5 MINIMUM.

THIS UNIT MUST BE CONNECTED TO A PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY AND SEWER SYSTEM

IF THESE ARE AVAILABLE.

PIPING IN_ UNCONDITIONED SPACES MUST BE PROTECTED WITH INSULATION HAVING A
MINIMUM R FACTOR OF 6.5 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 305.6.

ATTENTION LOCAL INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT

SET UP INSTRUCTIONS FOR THIS MODULE UNIT ARE INCLUDED BY ATTACHMENT
TO THESE PLANS. ANY PLANS SET WHICH DOES NOT INCLUDE AN ATTACHMENT
ENTITLED "INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS® ARE INCOMPLETE.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS HAVE NOT BEEN COMPLETED BY THE MANUFACTURER,

HAVE NOT BEEN INSPECTED BY HWCNC,P.C. AND ARE NOT CERTIFIED BY THE
NORTH CAROLINA MODULAR LABEL. NOTE THAT THIS LIST DOES NOT

NECESSARILY LIMIT THE ITEMS OF WORK AND MATERIAL THAT MAY BE REQUIRED
FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION. ALL SITE RELATED ITEMS ARE SUBJECT TO LOCAL
JURISDICTION APPROVAL. CODE COMPLIANCE MUST BE DETERMIND AT THE

LOCAL LEVEL.

THE COMPLETE FOUNDATION SUPPORT AND TIE DOWN SYSTEM.
RAMPS, STAIRS AND GENERAL ACCESS TO THE BUILDING.

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER(S).

DRINKING FOUNTIAN, BUILDING DRAINS, CLEANOUTS, AND

HOOK—UP TO PLUMBING SYSTEM.

ELECTRICAL SERMICE HOOK—-UP (INCLUDING FEEDERS) TO

THE BUILDING.

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL AND SUB—FEEDERS (MULTI-UNITS ONLY)
CONNECTION OF ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS CROSSING OVER MODULE
MATELINE(S) — (MULTI-UNITS ONLY).

STRUCTURAL AND AESTHETIC INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN MODULES
(MULTI-UNITS ONLY).

9.FIRE STOPPING AND AIR INFILTRATION STOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
MODULES N ACCORDANCE WITH NCBC. VOL. | SECTIONS 705.3 AND 2305.
STOPPING MATERIAL AND INSTALLATION IS DESIGNED BY OTHERS.

@ supnS

® No

ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE

BREAKER WIRE

CROUIT novenclatre| e | o)
1.3 HVAC GOH:C(RZP) lBG(;RzND-
s 7 WM 30A (2P) | 10-2 N
68 RECEPTACLES | 20 A [12-2 NM MAY 2 1 2003
24 UGHTING 20 A 12-2 NM = ED a\yz Q" BA

ELECTRICAL PANEL SIZING:

DESCRIPTION KVA

GENERAL LIGHTING

0035 KW/SF X 840 SF X 1.25= 3.7
9__RECEPTS AT 180VA/1000= 1.6
WATER HEATER 6.5 KW = 6.5
3 __FANS AT .3 KW X 1.25= 1.2
HVAC 10.5
OTHER -

TOTAL _ 23.5 KW

TOTAL/240 X 1000= _98 AMPS
INSTALL _100 _ AMP PANEL
120/240 V 19

NOTICE

HWCNC, P.C. APPROVAL IS NOT VALID IN THOSE
PORTIONS OF LISTED STATE&(% WHERE
SNOW LOADS DETERMINED FROM LOCAL
METEOROLOGICAL DATA EXCEED THE

LISTED LIVE LOAD.

arv. ITEM MFG. MODEL NO.
1 ADULT H/C UNIVERSAL 4470 (TANK W/ LID)
TOILET RUNDLE 4290
WALL MT.
! LAV. FAUCET EMPIRE 4048
1 WALL MT. FLORIDA 5017
LAV,
EEMAX
1 AT R EEMAX EX65
1 42" GRAB BAR HARNEY 71765-55
2 36" GRAB BAR HARNEY 71766-55

ary. ITEM MFG. MODEL NO.
15 LIGHT FIXTURE MATALUX W240A—120V-LE3
240
1 EMERGENCY LTS. SURELITE cc-2
2 EXIT SIGNS TAMUITE EZXTEUZRW
UNLIGHTED
EXHAUST
S 1 A NUTONE 8664RP
100 AMP
1 PANEL BOX CUTLER /HAMMER BR10208100PK
180 CFM
2 EXHAUST FAN BROAN BROANS05
qQrv. ITEM MFG. MODEL NO.
1 THERMOSTAT LUXPRO PSM40
10x10 SUPPLY
5 SIFFUSER U.S. AIRE 1104M
HVAC WALL
1 MOUNT UNITS BARD WA3B1A10
DUCTBOARD JOHNS /MANVILLE 5x16=162350-10
8x18= 16235010
10x6 SUPPLY
1 DIFFUSER U.S. AIRE 1103M

SYMBOLS |

SMOKE DETECTOR

© -BOXES ONLY
FIRE ALARM PULL STATION
FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE
FIRE ALARM STROBE LIGHT

THERMOSTAT

FLUORESCENT FIXTURE

WTH 2-- 40W TUBES

EXIT SIGNS W/BATT BACK-UP

JUNCTION 80X (NON
POWERED UNLESS CIRCUIT
NO. IS SHOWN)

ELEPHONE JACK

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE 120 V.

SINGLE RECEPTACLE 240 V.

INCANDESCENT LIGHT
WTH 1- 60 W. BULB
VENT FAN

COMB. VENT FAN & LIGHT
SUPPLY AIR REGISTER
RETURN AR REGISTER
QQD FLOOD UGHT  W/2-150W BULBS

SWTCH & 3 WAY SWTCH

EMERGENCY LIGHT WITH
BATTERY BACKUP

SRBOO-e&sE
2l
M{ B® [I@I"'lell"'l

STRUCTURAL LOAD LIMITATIONS

FLOOR UVE LOAD:
A. 40 PSF

B. 1000 LB. CONCENTRATED‘LOAD OVER 30" x 30"
AREA LOCATED ANYWHERE ON FLOOR.

ROOF LIVE LOAD:
A. 20 PSF

ROOF SNOW LOAD:

Pg = 20 PSF GROUND SNOW LOAD

Pf = 20 PSF FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD
Ce = 1.2 SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR

Is = 1.0 SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR
Ct = 1.0 SNOW THERMAL FACTOR

meow>

WIND LOAD:

A. 130 MPH WIND SPEED

Iw = 1.0 WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR

4 WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY

GCpi = 0.18 INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT

Pw = 49 PSF WALL COMPONENT & CLADDING LOAD

Pr = 92 PSF ROOF COMPONENT & CLADDING LOAD

THIS BUILDING IS NOT DESIGNED FOR PLACEMENT ON THE
UPPER HALF OF A HILL OR ESCARPMENT EXCEEDING 15
FEET IN HEIGHT.

SEISMIC LOAD:

| SEISMIC USE GROUP

0 SITE CLASS

1K SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM.

C SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY
SIMPLIFIED ANALYSIS PROCEDURE

Sds = < .49  SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT
Sdl = < .19  SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT

V = 2057 LB DESIGN BASE SHEAR

R=256 RESPONSE MODIFICATION COEFFICIENT

PMMOO®

~IemMmoomy

FLOOD LOAD:
THIS BUILDING IS NOT DESIGNED TO BE LOCATED IN A
FLOOD HAZARD Al

AC

[
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10.

1.

12,

13.
14,
15,

17.
18,
19.

_N.C. ACCESSIBILTY CODE, 1999
CESSIBILITY NOTES: £pi710N W/2002 AMENDMENTS

THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SIGN SHALL BE DISPLAYED AT ALL
ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM FACILITIES AND AT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES UNLESS
ALL ENTRANCES ARE ACCESSIBLE., INACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES SHALL HAVE
DIRECTIONAL SIGNS INDICATING THE ROUTE TO THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE.
ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL HAVE A SPOQUT HEIGHT NO HIGHER THAN

36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR AND EDGE OF BASIN NO HIGHER THAN 34 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR FOR INDIVIDUALS IN WHEELCHAIRS. ADDITIONALLY, DRINKING WATER
PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE FOR INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE DIFFICULTY IN BENDING.
WHERE STORAGE FACILITIES SUCH AS CABINETS, SHELVES, CLOSETS, AND DRAWERS
ARE PROVIDED AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE PROVIDED SHALL CONTAIN STORAGE
SPACE COMPLYING WMTH THE FOLLOWING: DOORS, ETC. TO SUCH SPACES SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE (fe. TOUCH LATCHES, U-SHAPED PULLS); SPACES SHALL BE WTHIN 15
INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM OF THE FLOOR FOR FORWARD REACH OR 9
INCHES MINIMUM AND 54 INCHES MAXIMUM, OF THE FLOOR FOR SIDE REACH; CLOTHES
RODS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 54 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR (43 INCHES MAXIMUM
WHEN DISTANCE FROM WHEELCHAIR TO ROD EXCEEDS 10 INCHES).

CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES AND OTHER OPERABLE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NO
HIGHER THAN 45 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR FOR FRONT APPROACH OR 54 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR FOR SIDE APPROACH. RECEPTACLES ON WALLS SHALL BE MOUNTED
NO LESS THAN 15 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. EXCEPTION: HEIGHT LIMITATIONS DO
NOT APPLY WHERE THE USE OF SPECIAL EQUIPMENT DICTATES OTHERWISE OR WHERE
ELECTRI%AL RECEPTACLES ARE NOT NORMALLY INTENDED FOR USE BY BUILDING
OCCUPANTS.

WHERE EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL INCLUDE BOTH
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS. THE VISUAL ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED THROUGHOUT,
INCLUDING RESTROOMS, AND PLACED 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR & INCHES
BELOW CEILING, WHICHEVER IS LOWER.

ALL DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE BY A SINGLE EFFORT. THE MAXIMUM FORCE REQUIRED
TO OPEN A DOOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.5 LBS, FOR EXTERIOR SWINGING DOORS AND 5 LBS.
FOR ALL SLIDING, FOLDING, AND INTERIOR SWINGING DOORS.

. FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SUP-RESISTANT. CHANGES IN

LEVEL BETWEEN 0.25 INCH AND 0.5 INCH SHALL BE BEVELED WTH A SLOPE NO
GREATER THAN 1:2. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 0.5 INCH REQUIRE RAMPS.
CARPET PILE THICKNESS SHALL BE 0.5 INCH MAX. GRATINGS IN FLOOR SHALL HAVE
SPACES NO GREATER THAN 0.5 INCH WIDE IN ONE DIRECTION. DOORWAY THRESHOLDS
SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 INCH IN HEIGHT.

. ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE 17 INCHES TO 19 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR TO
GRAB BARS SHALL BE

THE TOP OF THE SEAT. 36 INCHES LONG MINIMUM WHEN
LOCATED BEHIND WATER CLOSET AND 42 INCHES MINIMUM WHEN LOCATED ALONG SIDE
OF WATER CLOSET, AND SHALL BE MOUNTED 33 INCHES TO 36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

. ACCESSIBLE URINALS SHALL BE STALL-TYPE OR WALL HUNG WITH ELONGATED RIMS AT

A MAXIMUM OF 17 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE RIM NO HIGHER THAN 34 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR AND A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 29 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR TO
THE BOTTOM OF THE APRON.

ACCESSIBLE SINKS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE RIM NO HIGHER THAN 34 INCHES .
ABOVE THE FLOOR AND A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 27 INCHES HIGH, 30 INCHES WDE,
AND 19 INCHES DEEP UNDERNEATH SINK. THE SINK DEPTH SHALL BE 6.5 INCHES
MAXIMUM.

HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE
INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. INSULATION
OR PROTECTION MATERIALS MAY BE SITE INSTALLED. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP

OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS.

ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL HAVE ACCESSIBLE FAUCETS (ie. LEVER—
OPERATED, PUSH—TYPE, ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED).

WHERE MIRRORS ARE PROVIDED {N REST ROOM, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE PROMVDED
WTH ITS BOTTOM EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 40 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

WHERE MEOICINE CABINETS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE LOCATED WITH

A USABLE SHELF NO HIGHER THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

. GRAB BARS REQUIRED FOR ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE 1.25 INCHES TO 1.5 INCHES IN

DIAMETER WITH 1.5 INCHES CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN THE BAR AND THE WALL.

WATER CLOSET FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF THE TOILET AREA.
TOLIET STALL DOORS SHALL BE THE SELF—CLOSING TYPE.

DOORS TO ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL HAVE ACCESSIBLE HARDWARE (i.e. LEVER-
$§§RFALT§3R PUSH—TYPE, U—SHAPED) MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 48 INCHES ABOVE

MECHANICAL NOTES: N.C. MECH. CODE 2002 EDITION

-

. ALL SUPPLY AIR REGISTERS SHALL BE 10 INCHES x 10 INCHES ADJUSTABLE
WITH 8 INCHES x 18 INCHES (INSIDE) OVERHEAD FIBERGLASS
DUCT, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. DUCTS IN UNCONDITIONED SPACES SHALL
HAVE R-5 MINIMUM INSULATION EXCEPT DUCTS EXPOSED TO VENTILATED ATTICS
AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL HAVE R-6.5 INSULATION.

. DELETED

. HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH OUTSIDE FRESH AIR INTAKES
PROVIDING 15 CFM FOR EACH OCCUPANT, OR 50 CFM FOR EACH WATER
CLOSET AND EACH URINAL, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

. MECHANICAL SYSTEM DESIGNED FOR AVERAGE OCCUPANT LOAD OF _20 .

. VENT FANS SHALL BE DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR AND TERMINATE AT AN
APPROVED VENT CAP.

ENERGY CODE: N.C. ENERGY CODE 2002 EDITION

TOPLINE BUILDING INC.

P.0. BOX 2046 145 BUSINESS BLVD.  ALMA, GEORGIA
(912) 632-4440 FAX (912) 632-2623

DATE: 5-19-03

SCALE : NTS
CODES: SEE NOTES REVISIONS: v,
LABELS: SEE NOTES T.L.H.
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SUPPLY LINE SIZING IS BASED ON
AN ASSUMED AVAILABLE PRESSURE
OF 46 TO 60 PSI AT MAIN INLET
AND SHOULD BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.
CcoLD

ALL SUPPLY LINES SHALL BE
3/4", ALL STUB-UPS SHALL BE
1/2" UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

@ 2 A6t e
(1) s/13/31 T/YP

36’

— 30'-8"

25'-4"
Al |
PHOTOCELL
QWP 24p64VS

23'-4"

11'-8" 11'-8"
6'-0"
1T
®l
i
|
|

ﬁg? i

4%X8 MARKER BOARD b i

o } CLASSROOM 6
6 /! CARPET
QL= ——— [ -—-- [ 7 -~ [C"39-:Q@
180 CFM EXHAUST
FAN SWITCHED BY
RELAY TO HVAC
BLOWER MOTOR (TYP.) 24" 4 LAYER RIDGE BEAM TYP. _ _MATELINE

SIGN

o ®

28x14
RAG THRU
WALL

3 TON HVAC W/10 KW HEAT

STRIP 1005 CFM © .5 IWC ESP
240 V. 1¢ HVAC UNIT PROVIDED
WITH FRESH AIR INTAKE. CKT# 1,38

EXTENDED HITCH

| 100 AMP PANEL
120/240 V., o

WP
8

L~ 6" PLUMBING WALL

- §'—11"

— 28'-3"

GFt

é | J ma—
2454VS|  wp _d} \/ |
4

PHOTOCELL

2'-8"

3680 STWD W/
VIEW BLOCK W/
SAFETY GLASS

COLUMN STRAPPING SCHEDULE:

>

we

|

'

DWV RISER  NTS

3/4"8 INLET

O

SUPPLY RISER —NTS—

(&) (2) 2x4 SPF #2 THIS HALF. (2) 2x4 SPF 42 EACH HALF
(C) (3) 2x4 SPF #2 THIS HALF. (D) (3) 2x4 SPF 42 EACH HALF.
(E) (4) 2x4 SPF 42 THIS HALF. (4) 2x4 SPF #2 EACH HALF.

(&) (5) 2x4 SPF #2 THIS HALF. (H) (5) 2x4 SPF #2 EACH HALF.

* WITH RIDGE BEAM BEARING STIFFENER
NOTES:
1. ALL COLUMN STUDS SHALL BE GLUE/NAILED TOGETHER.
PVA GLUE WITH 100% COVERAGE SHALL BE USED.
2. INSTALL TWO STEEL STRAPS AT EACH STUD OF EACH COLUMN.
3. COLUMN STUDS SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED OR BORED.

TOPLINE BUILDING INC.

P.0. BOX 2046 145 BUSINESS BLVD.  ALMA, GEORGIA
(912) 632-4440 FAX (912) 632-2623

DATE: 5-19-03

SCALE : 3/16"=1"-0"

CODES: SEE NOTES REVISIONS: BY:
LABELS: SEE NOTES T.L.H.

TLB2309—15 A/B 24x 36 EDUCATION | ™7
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SUPPLY LINE SIZING IS BASED ON
AN ASSUMED AVAILABLE PRESSURE
OF 46 TO 60 PSI AT MAIN INLET
AND SHOULD BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.
e GOLD

ALL SUPPLY LINES SHALL BE
3/4", ALL STUB—UPS SHALL BE
1/2" UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

Ez) 2x4 SYP #2 HEADERS
ALC 1 (A T/
(1) 6/13/01 fyp

(~— 36

— 30'-8"

23'-4"

11'-8" <|-— 11'-8"
6'-3"
151 H
> T g

BLOWER MOTOR (TYP.)

25'~4"
PHOTOCELL
_@'wp 2464VS

=
_
-(

b6 4%8 MARKER BOARD

4 —_— T T T
180 OFM EXHAUST
WITCHED BY CLASSROQM,
RELAY TO HVAC CARPET

i

0D

_ MATELINE

3 —

24" 4 LAYER RIDGE BEAM TYP.

2480 7 o ~—~__—T—"———::—__—__————
J 4
=2
8
B o 4X8 TACK BOARD 4 ExT iy
CARPET [S] § 80 08 alfl Qs S
GFI
3" ViR — 2454VS WPQ \/ !
) 3
6" PLUMBING WAL —| 5" PHOTOGELL

-— 28'-5"

v/
WCV

\LLJAV 3/4"9 INLET
X

o
L

DWV RISER

NTS SUPPLY RISER =NTS—

®

28x14
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COLUMN STRAPPING SCHEDULE:

{A) (2) 2x4 SPF #2 THIS HALF.
{C) (3) 2x4 SPF #2 THIS HALF.
(E) (4) 2x4 SPF #2 THIS HALF.
{G) (5) 2x4 SPF #2 THIS HALF.

(2) 2x4 SPF #2 EACH HALF
D) (3) 2x4 SPF #2 EACH HALF.

(4) 2x4 SPF #2 EACH HALF.
{H) (5) 2v4 SPF #2 EACH HALF.

* WITH RIDGE BEAM BEARING STIFFENER

NOTES:

1. ALL COLUMN STUDS SHALL BE GLUE/NAILED TOGETHER.
PVA GLUE WITH 100% COVERAGE SHALL BE USED.

3. COLUMN STUDS SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED OR BORED.

2. INSTALL TWO STEEL STRAPS AT EACH STUD OF EACH COLUMN.
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